
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 r-modification1-Fed Aid-Garden-Mill Traffic Signalization 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN 
AGREEMENT MODIFICATION NO. 4 WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WITH 
RESPECT TO THE GARDEN ROAD & MILL ROAD 
TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION PROJECT (CON). 

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland on September 14, 2021, adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-435 authorizing the execution of a cost reimbursement agreement with the 

New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) with respect to Garden Road & Mill Road 

Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-632, authorizing Agreement 

Modification No. 1 for the amount of $199,891.04, Resolution No. 2022-43 authorizing 

Agreement Modification No. 2 for $460,779.30 and Resolution No. 2023-338 authorizing 

Agreement Modification No. 3 for $77,465.02 increasing the reimbursement amount from 

$1,977,999.53 to $2,716,134.89; and 

WHEREAS, the City has now requested additional funding based on construction costs 

associated with this project, for which the State has submitted Modification Agreement No. 4 for 

the amount of $111,153.46 increasing the reimbursement amount from $2,716,134.89 to 

$2,827,288.35; and 

WHEREAS, the City must submit along with final reimbursement documents, four (4) 

certified copies of this resolution and four (4) original fully executed agreements; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that 

the Mayor of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized to execute the Modification Agreement 

No. 4 between the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the City of Vineland with 

respect to Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. 

HSIP-0674(301).  

Adopted:  

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

         City Clerk  

439






