
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2023-_______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. C21-0108, TO SOUTH STATE, INC, 

BRIDGETON, NJ.  

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on November 23, 2021, adopted 

Resolution No. 2021-571, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO SOUTH 

STATE INC., BRIDGETON, NJ TO COMPLETE GARDEN AND MILL TRAFFIC 

SIGNALIZATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,438,778.83; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

WHEREAS, the management personnel of Engineering has requested that an amendment 

be made to contract awarded to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for the completion of Garden 

and Mill Traffic Signalization, as authorized by Resolution No. 2021-571, said amendment is 

made necessary to provide for an extension of the contract completion time through April 28, 

2023, due to various utility conflicts, additional construction time and inclement weather; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9, and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that said change order may be allowed under these regulations; now, 

therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C21-0108, awarded to South State Inc., to extend 

the contract completion time to April 28, 2023, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

       City Clerk 

194



9L jii"X-=_^.*l.lg

May2,2023

TO THE MAYOR AND COI.INCIL
OF THE CITY OF VINELAND

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. I

Contract No. C21-0108

Completion of Garden and Mill Traffrc Signalization

State ..B r1 NJ

We are requesting an amendatory supplemental change order to Contract No' C2l-0108'

awarded to 
-South 

Strt" In . for thecompletion of Garden and Mill Trafiic Sigrralization'

The change order requested provides for an extension of the contract completion time through

li"i ig,'ZOZl. The extensiln is due to various utility conflicts, additional construction time and

inclement weather.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may

be aurhorized in accordance with N.J.A.C' 5:30-1 1' 1 et seq'

v

Ro Dickenson

RD/rl
Encl.

EI
Spaciat afiangr,r,aaB \or persons wtth dis.bilitt}s itay bo msde tl tt{,uest d in aclv.nc. by cona,cdng lha 8'r6lness Aalnlnistntor's olfrce .t
8rG7v4N).

Business



REQT]EST FOR CHANGE ORDER

FOR:

I]ECEIVED
APR I { 2023

fY OF VINELAND
,,JSINESS ADMIN.

Garden & Mill Traffic Signalization

PROJECTNAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMIMSTRATION

DEPARTMENT . ADMIN / ENGINEERING FROM:
RICKIE CAUDILL

This is a request for change order #l to Contract #
Po 21-oeo2e f,fil-d

Garden & Mill Traffic Signalization
Project Name

Name/Address of
Contractor: Souh State lnc

)k

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages if necessary to explain your reason

and you iuS attach *doc,mentation to support the necessity ofthis change order.
*@ocumentation from contractor, engineet, etc.)

$
2,438,778.83

TIMECHANGEoRoERFoRUTILITYcoNFLIcTsANDINCLEMENTWEATHERANDADDITIoNALcoNSTRUcTIoNTIME *

Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders:

Totel Revised Amount:

s 2,438,778.83

s

$

David J. Maillet, PE

PrinVq,Pe Signature

NOTE:
cg.,,{Ncr oIrDrRS CANNOT nXcrrn zox or TE oIUCtr{AL COMITACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

Account #
TO BE PROVIDED BY CFO

SEE ATTACHED 'CHANGE ORDER 1 JUSTIFICATION' ,^AUS

tt**(o
<. L

O

ci

APPROVED BY:
I

CC: Purchasing Division



Forlrt OC-173 A {tAl82014

Conrtluc0on Ord.r

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTANON

DIVISIOT{ OF IOCAT AID & ECONOMIC DEVETOPMENT

FEDERAT AID G}IANGE ORDER

GARDEN & MILL TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION

Sheet 1 of

Order No,

lrterim

Final

Date

1

1

M

417412023

Project

Federal Poect No.

Contractor

HSrP{674(301) Doc. No NJDOTJob No. 601t1424

SOUTH STATE INC

you are hereby directed to implement the following changes in accordance with the provisions ofthe specifications for this contract.

Nature and reason of order
CONTRACT TIME EXTENSION. INCLEMENT WEATHER AND ADDITIONAL TIME REQU IRED FOR UTILITY CONFUCTS AND ADDITIONAL

WORK. SEE ATTACHED TIE S1 AND TIE fi2 FOR TIME JUSTIFICATION. ADDITIONAL 34 CALENDAR DAY5 ARE TO ALLOW FOR FINAL

DOCUMENTS PREPARATION BY THE MONTH'5 END.

[l Extension ! Reductlon oftime recommended this order +199 CALE DAR DAYS

CONTRACT AMOUNT ROAD BRIDGE TOTAL

Amount of original contract s 2,438,778.83 s s

Adjusted amount based on order Nos. l, 

- -

2,438,77A.83 s s

ORDER NO. 2 tr Road

Road

N/A

! aridge tr
Bridge

Other

Total

New Work

Quantity Increases

Quantity Decreases

Total

s

s

S

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

s

N/A

N/A

N/A

CONTRACT TIME

Original Completion Date October 12, 2022

Adjustment This Order (+ or -) +199 days

Previous Adjustments (+ or -)

Adjusted Completion Date April 28, 2023

Date

t (r*\.1

Presiding Officer

Name: Title:

Accepted:

Contracto/s Authorized Signature

Date

Approved:

Manager, District -- Local Aid

! Unprotested

E Protested by letter dated 

- 

attached.

Name

Date

CLOSEOUT

s

Recqqmended:
q)--_-----------

County / Municipal / Sponso/s Engineer

Name: 

-Title: -

Approved:

Date

Name: _



RVE
REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERSt90t

RVE HQ:
2059 Springdale Road
Cher.y Hill. NJ 08003

O: (8561795-9595
F: 18561 795.1882

State,

D,ear Mr. Ottinger:

Rernington & vemick Engineers (RvE) has reviewed south statc, lnc.'s (ssl) Time Extension Request

for 30 lalenrlar days due tJ supply chain issues and unforeseen utility conflicts as specified in SSI's Time

Impact Evaluation (TIE) #l (ittached). SSI's anticipated schedule to complete this work is found to be

.;usiifie4 and the substantiat completion date will be adjusted to October 26, 2022 and the completion date

wiu ue aalustea ro November l l, 2022. Liquidated damages will be assessd per NJDOT sPecification

108.20, foi each day rhat th€ Conracror fails to complete the wort by these adjusted dates.

The fime extension will be processed, however, this extension will not change dle contract smorml or rclieve

the contractor from compliting all tasks not affected by the delays as specified in TIE #1.

Ifyou should have any questions or desirc additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us at our

Cherry Hill Oflice at 856795-9595.

Sincerely,

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS, INC' 
ACCEPTED BY:

October 3, 2022

Mr. Jaxx Oninger
South State [nc.
202 Reeves Road
Fairfield Twp., NJ 08302

Proiect Time Extettsion
Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization
City of Vineland, Cumberland County
Federal Project No.: HSIP-0674(301 )
NJDOT Job No.: 60121424

City Eng. File No.: 2l-016
RVE #0800X055

Joseph R. Ragusa, P.E
Project Manager

Enclosun{s)
cc Rick Caldill. P.E. - City ofvineland

David Mailler, P.E. - City of vineland
Gregory Marchese, - Rernington & vcmicl Enginelts
Jarnes Boegly.P.E. - R.tninBon & v.rnick Engine€rs

Re:



NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TIME IMPACT EVALUATION (TIE)

PROJECT: Garden and Mill Roed TIE # I

PREPARED BY: South Ststg lnc. DATE: 91912022

DESCRIPTION: Due to , disrupted supply chein and brckordered piPe m.terial thrt wrs required

to commence the drainege phese ofGtrden & Mill Rd, South St.te, Inc. incurred r signilicsnt
d8ley that hes sct back our projected sustrntiil completion date. The issued Notict to Proceed Dat€

wes May 16t, but we did not begin storm sewer pipe,/structure instrurtion until June 9th. Once the

dminlge ph.se of work commenced, verious unforesecn utility conflicts were discovered thlt
increased the scope of worlq rs well rs the duration lnitidty rllocrted to this phrsc. SuPPlemental

delays were incurrcd due to preceding work thlt hrd to b€ completed by Soutt Jersey Gas prior to
south strte conctuding dreinege operetions. As r result of these vrrious complications, our
estim.ted substrntiel completion date is now october 26th, with the suhequent final comPletion

date being November IItt.

ACTMTIES AFFECTED: Storm Pipe/Structures, Concrele Curb/Flatworlr, Electricel, shoulder
Rcconstructlon, Road Resurfacing, Restorraion

TYPE OF IMPACT: Storm Sewer Materirl Delays

INCREASED DLJRATION: 30 Davs AMOUNT:

DEI-AYED DATE/SUSPENSION OF TTYORK: 5trcn022 - 6ft212022 & 81112022 - 91812022

FRAGNET: See attsched project baseline schedule update implementing the additionrl drys.

Fom DC-185 6n3

EVALUATION/RESPONSIBILITY



5$p-uJu.q$IEc.rd.n&M nd Tr.ffr
SiCn liEtion

1..-*/.-Fl o,'!,.fr

E-tIIIEIIilrlilrlilIEIEIEIIIrIIIIIIIIIIIrIIIII

I

II
I IIIII

IIIII IIII IIIII II III

II

IiIIII iIII
III: 3IIII II

f,IIFI1
=III III.III

I
III

II:

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
-IIIIIIIIIIIIII

I-IIIIIIIII-IIIIIIIIII'IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIII.IIIII
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIITII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIII'

--IIIIIEIIEIII

-IIIIII

IIIIIf-!?IT.E
IEIE EEEIGtrIIIEIIIIEEIIrIEIIT

--IIII
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIffirrr.ill

III.II.. -IIIII

-II
EI

IIiII:II;II;

I



5"S'p}|JH"q"T$[EG..d€olMillMTr.rfic
Sitn liretion

t&s.lr/.-rlt'iq.

IIIIIIIITIIIItrEtrIIEEIIEilIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

II

I

IIIIII

II

T

II
IIIiIIIII

IIIIII

I
Ti-IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IEIIIIIIITIIIIIIII

E
@IIIII

EIIIIIIII

I

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIrII

IIIIIIIIIIII
I
IIIII

;

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIII

IIIIII

III

II@III
IIIII:'-IIIIIIIIII .'IIIII. .

IIIII'.=IIIIIIT l
-. IIIII:I..IIIII--., -IIIII-IIIII:._ IIIIIIIIIII.

I.I

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIrIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIII

IIIIrIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIrIIIIIIE
Il .i rIII

E

III

III
I



rJp."oJJ["qI3JEG.rden & Mill id Tr.flic
SiSn.liration

*.tl auvl ot*.l'

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

EEIEEIIIIIIIIIEEIIIIIIIIIilIEEEEEETI!III!EEIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

-] IIIIII- IIIII
- ]IIIII.TIIIII.:IIIII

]IIIIIIIIIII-]IIIII;' IIIIII.IIIII: JIIIII: ',-]IIIII
., :IIIII:,...:IIIII-. iIIIII]IIIII

IIIII'IIIII.-IIIII: -IIIIIIIIII.,,IIIII;..--IIIIIIIIIIIIIII'IIIIIIIIIIIIIIT. -

IIIIIIIIIIiIIIII-IIIII-IIIII.IIIII:...IIIII'-

I

rII

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIII

IIIIII

IIIIIIIIIIIII

EE

-IIIII
IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Ert

IIIII. .,

IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

@III

EIII



RVE
REMINGTON
& VERNICK
ENGINEERS

RVE HQ:
2059 Springdale Road
Cheny Hill. NJ 08003

O: (856) 795-9595
F: (8561 795-1882tt0l

Fcbruary I, 2023

Mr. Jaxx Ottinger
South Statc Inc.
202 Reeves Road
Fairfield 1wp., NJ 08302

Re: ProJccl Timc f,xtensio! 2
Garden Road & Mill Road TraIIic Signalization
City of Vineland, Cumbcrland County
Federal Project No.: HSIP-0674(30 l)
NJDOT Job No.: 60 14424
Crty Eng. File No.: 2l-016
RVE #06 I 4x009

Dcar Mr. Ottingcr:

Rcmington & Vemick Engineers (RVE) has reviewed South State, Inc.'s fime E:rtension Request #2 for
135 calendar days due to unforsseen utility conflicts while installing the sorm sewer syslem, wcathcr
conditions, and inconect placemsnt ofutility poles by Verizon; all which can bc sccn in SSI's Time Impact
Evaluation (flE) #2 (attEched). Soudr Stac's anticipated schedule to complete this worl is found to bc
justified, and the substantial completion datc will be adjusted to Fcbruary 24th, 2023, and the completion
datc will bc adjustcd to March 26th, 2023. Liquidated damages will be assessed, per NJDOT specification
108.20, for cach day that thc Contractor fails to complete the wort by these adjustcd dotcs.

The time extcnsion will be processed; howcver, this extension will not change the conEact amount or rclicve
thc contactor from complcting all tasks not affected by thc delays as specified in 118 #2.

Ifyou should havc any questions or derirc additional information, please do not hesitate lo contact us at our
Cherry Hill Office at 85G795-9595.

Sincerely,

REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS, INC.

/ho (it,--
iTJduth StaiC, fic.

Joscph R. Ragusa, P.E.
Project Manager

EDclosur{s)
cc: Rick Codill, P.E. - City of Vinclutd

thvid Maillct P.E. - City otvin€hrxl
GEBory Mlchcsc - RcmirgtoD &, V.'nid Enginccrs
Jrm6 Boc{ly,P.E. - ltaninttoo & Vcmict Enghccrs

ACCEPTED BY:



Fo.m OOiC6 6O3

NEW JE,RSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TIME IMPACT EVALUATION (TIE)

PROJECT: Garden and Mill Road Tre{Iic Sigtral TIE #

DATE;PREPARED BY: South Strte, Inc. u3w023

DFSCRIPTION; ODce tte dr.inge phase commenccrl vrrious ulforcgecn uDdcrground utillty
conflictr were discovered rnd idcntifrcd tlet prolongcd thc doretion rllocrted to this phrsc, South
Jersey Grs wrs required lo relocrte gar mriD! .trd laryices prior to Soutb Strtc cotrc{uding fu
dreinegc opcrrtions. Supplementrl ddr).s wer€ lustrined due to the ircorrcct pLccmcnt ofthc nsw
utility poles by Vcrizon, obstructing South Strtrs abllity to perfonn ccrtein activities. Additiomuy,
tcDperrtrrlr rrr dcclining rs wc rpproach tbe winter serson mrling it rll the lrorc dimcrft to
schedulc prviry. Orgini.Ily thc objcctivc wrs to prvc thir iutcrserdon at night due to the high
volume of drytimc trrfEg but with tcmpcrrturc! frllitrg bclow the allowrblc 32 degr:c thrcthold, it
has bccome virturlly impos.riblc to do so. Ai r rcs[lt of thesc verioos comptcrtions rrrd retbrcks,
our estlnrtcd substrDtirl complctiotr dete i! now Fcbrurry 24th, 2023 with the subsequent fiaal
completion drte being Mrrch 26th, 2023.

ACIYITIES AFtrECTED: Storm Pipc/Structurcs, Concretc Curbr'Fktrort, Elcctricrl, Shorldcr
Rmourtuucdon, Rord Resurfrcirg, Rctorrtion

TYPE OF IMPACT: Unforseen Utility Conllicts, Tempcreture RBtrictionr

INCREASED DURATION: 135 Deys AMOUNT:

FRAGNET: See sttsched updsted project b.scline rchedule implementing the rdditionrl dayc
rcfcreD(rcd-

EVALUATION/Rr^SPONSIBILITY The debys incumed erc rt no fruft of South State, Inc, .rd
thcrcforc thc ls dclsy is crcBrble rs per the c{rarrct

2

DELAYED DATEISUSPENSION OF WORK: Aln022 - lUln022 & 1121n022 -U4DA3



c.rdrn & Mtr Id lr.f,t
glllullr.llon

tr-rd / ra./ D!.Ei

r*..d*-a< III IIIIII

IIIII

IIIII

IITIIIII I

EEEilEEIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

:IIIIT ,JIIIII- ;,..I
IIIIITIIIIII

III

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIII

Fr S0UTH STATE
J GENERAL CONT RACTO RS

I



5.s'p}|Jtt"$.TlJEG.d!n a MU id Tr.ttk
Slgn lhd,oo

r7-r.-/e&E

I
(
E

II
!
i

IIIIIITIIIIIIIIIIIII

:IIIII]IIIII]IIIII]IIIII: IIII:.ITIII:IIIII
IrIII

IIIIIII II

IIIIIIIIIIII
IIIIII

lti l'.in,

I

rI-

5/r-lairerr
l

I toato

Lt,t. I
I

ffi=



I= sourn srATE
J GENERAL CONTRACTORS

G.rdcnaMUMTr.mc
slgn.lb.tlofi

*-/Erfi,q

r.r..Erla4

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

]IIIIIJIIIII'IIIII
,IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIJIIIII

I


